Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

compatible with ISO 7816, GSM11.11 and EMV
specifications.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
MARKING NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
TDA8002CT/A/C1 TDA8002CT/A SO28 plastic small outline package; 28 leads; body width
7.5 mm
SOT136-1
TDA8002CT/B/C1 TDA8002CT/B
TDA8002CT/C/C1 TDA8002CT/C
TDA8002CG/C1 TDA8002C LQFP32 plastic low profile quad flat package; 32 leads;
body 5 × 5 × 1.4 mm
SOT401-1
1999 Oct 12 3
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
IC card interface TDA8002C
QUICK REFERENCE DATA
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Supplies
VDD supply voltage 3.0 − 6.5 V
IDD(lp) supply current low-power − − 150 µA
IDD(idle) supply current Idle mode; fCLKOUT = 10 MHz − − 5 mA
IDD(active) supply current active mode; VCC(O) = 5 V;
fCLKOUT = 10 MHz
fCLK = LOW; ICC = 100 µA − − 8 mA
fCLK = 5 MHz; ICC = 10 mA − − 50 mA
fCLK = 5 MHz; ICC = 55 mA − − 140 mA
active mode; VCC(O) = 3 V;
fCLKOUT = 10 MHz
fCLK = LOW; ICC = 100 µA − − 8 mA
fCLK = 5 MHz; ICC = 10 mA − − 50 mA
fCLK = 5 MHz; ICC = 55 mA − − 140 mA
Card supply
VCC(O) output voltage active mode for VCC = 5 V
ICC < 55 mA; DC load 4.6 − 5.4 V
ICC = 40 nAs; AC load 4.6 − 5.4 V
active mode for VCC = 3 V
ICC < 55 mA; DC load 2.76 − 3.24 V
ICC = 40 nAs; AC load 2.76 − 3.24 V
General
fCLK card clock frequency 0 − 12 MHz
tde deactivation sequence duration 60 80 100 µs
Ptot continuous total power dissipation
TDA8002CT/x Tamb = −25 to +85 °C − − 0.56 W
TDA8002CG Tamb = −25 to +85 °C − − 0.46 W
Tamb ambient temperature −25 − +85 °C
1999 Oct 12 4
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
IC card interface TDA8002C